
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 2 March 2020 

Meeting time: 12.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(The Committee agreed on 24 February 2020, a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from Item 1 of 

this meeting)  

 

(Private Pre-meeting)  

(12.45 - 13.00) 

1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of draft report 

(13.00 - 13.30) (Pages 1 - 52)  

PAC(5)-08-20 Paper 1 – Draft Report 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

3 Paper(s) to note 

(13.30)   

3.1 Natural Resources Wales: Letter from Clare Pillman, Chief Executive and 

Accounting Officer, Natural Resources Wales (20 February 2020) 

 (Pages 53 - 55)  

3.2 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (24 February 2020) 

 (Pages 56 - 61)  

4 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session with Cardiff Airport 

(13.35 - 15.00) (Pages 62 - 127)  

Research Briefing 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(5)-08-20 Paper 2 – A review of Cardiff Airport’s performance and 

prospects in the context of current UK regional airport economics (Report by 

Northpoint Aviation, Travel & Tourism Consultants) 

PAC(5)-08-20 Paper 3 - Cardiff Airport: current performance and business 

context (Report by Northpoint Aviation) 

 

Roger Lewis – Chairman, Cardiff Airport 

Deb Bowen Rees – Chief Executive Officer, Cardiff Airport 

Huw Lewis - Finance Director and Company Secretary 

Terry Morgan - Non-Executive Director, Cardiff Airport 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(15.00)   

Item 6 

6 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of evidence received 

(15.00 - 15.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.
[...]
e achievements and passenger growth  

The report references how Cardiff Airport has developed a coherent and realistic Masterplan to 2040 
which provides a solid base for future investment and partnership. The Masterplan addresses the climate 
crisis and importance of responsible and sustainable growth.  

The Airport has recently launched its ‘environmental fl ight path’, highlighting a commitment to be carbon 
neutral and including a number of initiatives already achieved and those underway to achieve this goal.  

4. Focused on Masterplan development and sustainability 

The report confi rms the Welsh Government can secure an ‘enterprise value’ from a future sale, recouping 
its loan fi nance plus a surplus on its investment. 

The time frame for completing this deal is at least 3 and realistically 5-10 years away; in the interim the 
Welsh Government will need to continue to offer loan support.

5. Future ownership in public sector for the short term 

There is no current sound operational, commercial or fi nancial reason to return 
the Airport to private ownership.

Note: Cardiff International Airport Ltd (CIAL) is the operating company which manages Cardiff Airport.

Pack Page 127


	Agenda
	1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of draft report
	3.1 Natural Resources Wales: Letter from Clare Pillman, Chief Executive and Accounting Officer, Natural Resources Wales (20 February 2020)
	3.2 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (24 February 2020)
	4 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session with Cardiff Airport
	PAC(5)-08-20-P2 - Cardiff Airport performance and prospects
	PAC(5)-08-20-P3 - Cardiff Airport current performance






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 2 March 2020 

Meeting time: 13.05 - 15.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5885 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Russell George AM 

Witnesses: 

Roger Lewis, Cardiff Airport 

Deb Bowen Rees, Cardiff Airport 

Huw Lewis, Cardiff Airport 

Terry Morgan, Cardiff Airport 

Wales Audit Office: 
Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5885


1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of draft report  

1.1 The Committee considered the draft report and suggested some amendments. A 

revised version will be prepared for Committee on 16 March 2020. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting and in particular, Russell George 

AM, who attend in his role as Chair of the Enterprise, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee. 

2.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3.1 Natural Resources Wales: Letter from Clare Pillman, Chief Executive and 

Accounting Officer, Natural Resources Wales (20 February 2020)  

3.2 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (24 February 2020)  

4 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session with Cardiff Airport  

4.1 Members questioned Roger Lewis, Deb Bowen Rees, Terry Morgan and Huw Lewis 

as part of their inquiry into Cardiff Airport. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of evidence received  

6.1 The Members considered the evidence received. 


